# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT	
II NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the assignors previously recorded on Reel 023223 Frame 0565. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignment.	

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
John F. Sweeney	09/23/2009	
James Mallabar	09/22/2009	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	nternational Business Machines Corporation			
Street Address:	New Orchard Road			
City:	Armonk			
State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	10504			

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12558625	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (301)261-8825

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4105731545

Email: gunther@gibbiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Gibb I.P. LAW FIRM, LLC

Address Line 1: 2568-A Riva Road

Address Line 2: Suite 304

Address Line 4: Annapolis, MARYLAND 21401

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BUR920090015US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Frederick W. Gibb, III

**Total Attachments: 7** 

source=BUR920090015US1\_RECORDATION#page1.tif

PATENT S00973612 REEL: 023293 FRAME: 0787

source=BUR920090015US1\_RECORDATION#page2.tif source=BUR920090015US1\_RECORDATION#page3.tif source=BUR920090015US1\_RECORDATION#page4.tif source=BUR920090015US1\_RECORDATION#page5.tif source=BUR920090015US1\_RECORDATION#page6.tif source=BUR920090015US1\_RECORDATION#page7.tif

TO:GIBB I.P. LAW FIRM, LLC PANY:2568-A RIVA ROAD



# UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

# **Facsimile Transmission**

To:

Name:

GIBB I.P. LAW FIRM, LLC

Company:

2568-A RIVA ROAD

Fax Number:

13012618825

Voice Phone:

From:

Name:

ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH

Voice Phone:

571-272-3350

37 C.F.R. 1.6 sets forth the types of correspondence that can be communicated to the Patent and Trademark Office via facsimile transmissions. Applicants are advised to use the certificate of facsimile transmission procedures when submitting a reply to a non-final or final Office action by facsimile (37 CFR 1.8(a)).

## Fax Notes:

Pg#	Description	
1	Cover Page	
2	46.TXT	
4	Document 1, Batch 1783015	

USPTO ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM PROCESSING

Date and time of transmission: Tuesday, September 15, 2009 12:49:02 PM

Number of pages including this cover sheet: 04

PATENT

**REEL: 023293 FRAME: 0789** 

TO:GIBB I.P. LAW FIRM, LLC ( PANY:2568-A RIVA ROAD



## UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE



SEPTEMBER 14, 2009

\* 500960750A\*

GIBB I.P. LAW FIRM, LLC 2568-A RIVA ROAD SUITE 304 ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

PTAS

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE MICROFILM COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE EMPLOYEE WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 09/14/2009

REEL/FRAME: 023223/0565 NUMBER OF PAGES: 3

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS). DOCKET NUMBER: BUR920090015US1

ASSIGNOR:

SWEENEY, JOHN F.

DOC DATE: 09/08/2009

ASSIGNEE:

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION NEW ORCHARD ROAD ARMONK, NEW YORK 10504

SERIAL NUMBER: 12558625

FILING DATE: ISSUE DATE:

PATENT NUMBER:

TITLE: JITTER DIGITIZER

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - www.uspro.gov

TO:GIBB I.P. LAW FIRM, LLC ( PANY:2568-A RIVA ROAD

023223/0565 PAGE 2

ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

USPTO 9/15/2009 12:49:19 PM PAGE 4/004 FAX DELVEL

TO:GIBB I.P. LAW FIRM, LLC ( PANY:2568-A RIVA ROAD

			PATENT ASSIGNMENT		
Electronic Version Stylesheet Version			09/14/2009 500960750		
SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONV	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA				
		N:	ame	Execution Date	
John F. Sweeney			ane	09/08/2009	
RECEIVING PARTY	/ DATA				
Name:	International B	usines	ss Machines Corporation		
Street Address:	New Orchard F	Road			
City:	Armonk				
State/Country:	NEW YORK		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Postal Code:	10504				
Property	Туре		Number		
Application Numbe	r: 1	125586	625		
CORRESPONDENC	CE DATA				
Fax Number:	(301)261-	-8825			
			hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Phone: 410-573-1545					
Email: gibb@gibbiplaw.com  Company of the Law Firm LLC					
Correspondent Name: Gibb I.P. Law Firm, LLC Address Line 1: 2568-A RIVA ROAD					
Address Line 2: SUITE 304					
Address Line 4:	ANNAPO	LIS, N	MARYLAND 21401		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		BUR920090015US1			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Frederick W. Gibb, III		
Total Attachments: 2 source=BUR920090 source=BUR920090	015US1_ASSIGN		· ·		

IBM DOCKET NUMBER: BUR920090015US1

### **ASSIGNMENT**

Whereas, the undersigned Inventor(s) has/have made certain inventions, improvements, and discoveries (herein referred to as the "Invention") in:

and further identified by the IBM Docket 1	nvention JITTER DIGITIZER  Number provided above in the header of this Assignment, for atent was executed concurrently herewith or was filed having:
Serial Number:	(insert series code and serial number here if/when available)
	s Corporation, a corporation of New York having a place of

business at Armonk, New York (herein referred to as "IBM"), desires to acquire, and each undersigned Inventor desires to grant to IBM, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any and all patent applications and patents directed thereto;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency thereof being hereby acknowledged, each undersigned Inventor ("ASSIGNOR") hereby sells, assigns, and otherwise transfers to IBM (the "ASSIGNEE"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Invention, the above-identified United States patent application, and any and all other patent applications and patents for the Invention which may be applied for or granted therefor in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents. In addition, each undersigned Inventor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the Invention, to IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made; and each undersigned Inventor agrees to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the Invention and all related patents and applications, in IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, whenever requested by IBM, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns.

Each undersigned Inventor acknowledges their prior and ongoing obligations to sell, assign, and transfer the rights under this Assignment to IBM and is unaware of any reason why they may not have the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the rights hereby sold, assigned, and transferred, and has not executed, and will not execute, any document or instrument in conflict herewith. Each undersigned Inventor also hereby grants IBM, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the right to insert in this Assignment any further identification (including, but not limited to, patent application Serial Number) which may be necessary or desirable for recordation of this Assignment. This Assignment is governed by the substantive laws of the State of New York, and any disputes will be resolved in a New York state court or federal court sited in New York.

Page 1 of 2

# IBM DOCKET NUMBER: BUR920090015US1

	1 Executed by inventor 1 of 2	
Signature:	Date: 9/23/2009  John F. Sweeney	
	1Executed by Inventor 2 of 2	
Signature:	James Mallabar	

Page 2 of 2

(FAX)8025247683 P.002/0

		IBM D	OCKET NUMBE	R: BUR920090015U	<b>S1</b>
	Exe	ecuted by Inv	ventor 1 of 2		
Signature: _		Ž÷	Date:		
	John F. Sweeney				
<u> </u>	Exe	ecuted by Inv	ventor 2 of 2		
				•	
Signature:	Jare Miller		Date:	1/22/2009	

Page 2 of 2